

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA  
AT HYDERABAD

WEDNESDAY THE, TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF MARCH  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE PULLA KARTHIK**

**WRIT PETITION NO: 7997 OF 2024**

**Between:**

1. Bhukya Sangyanayak, S/o.B.Lingyanayak,
2. Perelli Sheshaiah, S/o.P.Mattaiah,
3. Mushini Sivaleela, W/o.M.Srinivas,
4. Gollagani Bhavani, W/o. Raju,
5. Chikkulapalli Nagalakshmi, W/o. Yadagiri
6. Lavoori Valu Naik, Slo. Mangla
7. Kodireekka Amruthamma, W/o. Manikyam
8. Panugothu Cheena, S/o. Nanya
9. Jangili Gopamma, W/o. Narsimha,
10. Varakala Dhanamma, W/o. Satyanarayana,
11. Nunavath Ramesh, S/o.Hanma,
12. Shaik Gani, S/o. Kasim Sayeb
13. Panugothu Hasya, W/o, Deena,
14. Pandula Yakaiah, S/o. Muttaiah
15. Palwayi Padma, W/o. Mallaiah
16. Ramavath Deepla, S/o. Sangya,
17. Moodu Shanker, S/o Seethya
18. Dharavath Padma, W/o. Mangtha
19. Advath Bindhu @ Vadithya Bindhu, W/o. Gopi

**...Petitioners**

**AND**

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State
2. The Commissioner, Tribal Welfare Department, Damodaram Sanjeevaya Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
4. The District Tribal Development Officer, (DTDO) Nalgonda District and Town.

**... Respondents**

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri R.Swarnalatha presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue any writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of **WRIT OF MANDAMUS** or any other appropriate Writ by declaring the action of the Respondent not considering the long standing service preferably about 15 years and the Representations submitted by the Petitioners in regularize the service by awarding the Time scale as illegal, arbitrary, unlawful, unconstitutional, against the Article 14, 16, 21 of Constitution of India and also against the principles of natural justice and consequently the Respondents may be directed to regularize the service of the petitioners absorb them in the service with a full Time Scale as Permanent/Employees with all duties attendant and consequential benefits of Tribal welfare Department;

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri R.Swarnalatha, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP for Services, for the Respondents directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**You viz:**

1. The Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State
2. The Commissioner, Tribal Welfare Department, Damodaram Sanjeevaya Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
4. The District Tribal Development Officer, (DTDO) Nalgonda District and Town.

are directed to show cause on or before 26.04.2024 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the Petition and the Affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**I.A NO: 1 OF 2024**

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased directed to pay the Time Scale to the petitioners herein on par with Regular Employees of the same in Tribal Welfare Department and till disposal of the Writ Petition No.7997 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following:  
ORDER**

**Notice before admission.**

**The learned Government Pleader for Services takes notice on behalf of respondents and seeks time to file counter.**

Pending the writ petition, the respondent No.1 is directed to consider the representation of the petitioners dated 07.12.2023, 30.12.2023 and 08.1.2024 and pass appropriate orders in the light of the judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court in State of Punjab and others v. Jagjit Singh [AIR 2016 SC 5176] including Division Bench judgment of this Court in W.P.No.5556 of 2018 and batch dated 23.8.2018.

Post on 26.4.2024 for counter.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-MOHD. ISMAIL  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

  
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Tribal Welfare Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State
2. The Commissioner, Tribal Welfare Department, Damodaram Sanjeevaya Bhavan, Masab Tank, Hyderabad.
3. The District Collector, Nalgonda District.
4. The District Tribal Development Officer, (DTDO) Nalgonda District and Town.  
**(Addresses 1 to 4 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)**
5. One CC to Sri R Swarnalatha, Advocate [OPUC]
6. Two CCs to GP for Service, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad. [OUT]
7. One spare copy  
SP

HIGH COURT

PK,J

DATED:27/03/2024

**NOTE: POST ON 26.04.2024**

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.7997 of 2024



**DIRECTION**